1WWW.EXTREMENETWORKS.COM
Data Sheet
5520 Series
Universal Edge/Aggregation
Switch Platform
The 5520 Series is a family of high-performance, feature-rich edge
and aggregation switches designed for the next-generation digital
enterprise. Available in 24 and 48-port 1 Gigabit models, 1/2.5/5

MACsec licenses must be ordered separately.
9WWW.EXTREMENETWORKS.COM
Ordering Information
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5520 Systems
5520-24T 5520 24-port Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable ports,
includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots,
Base software license.
5520-24T-BASE 5520 24-port Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable ports,
includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular
PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-24W
5520 24-port 90w PoE
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48T 5520 48-port Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable ports,
includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots,
Base software license.
5520-48T-BASE 5520 48-port Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable ports,
includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular
PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48W
5520 48-port 90w PoE
 Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-12MW-36W
5520 48-port 90w PoE
with 12 ports multi-rate
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 12 x 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb/5Gb 802.3bt 90W PoE MACsec-capable
ports plus 36 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt 90W PoE Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable ports,
includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots,
Base software license.
5520-48SE
5520 48-port SFP
 Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/
QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48SE-BASE
5520 48-port SFP
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/
QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base
software license.
5520-24X
5520 24-port SFP+
 Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-24X-BASE
5520 24-port SFP+
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software
license.
5520-VIM-4X 4-port SFP+ module 5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ ports
5520-VIM-4XE
4-port SFP+ module
LRM/MACsec capable

10
Ordering Information
Part Number Product Name Product Description
Accessories
10953 350W AC PSU FB 350W AC PSU supported on 5520
10951 715W AC PSU FB 715W AC PSU supported on 5520
10941 1100W AC PSU FB 1100W AC PSU supported on 5520
XN-ACPWR-2000W-F 2000W AC PSU FB 2000W AC PSU supported on 5520
XN-ACPWR-350W-FB* 350W AC PSU FB 350W AC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-715W-FB* 715W AC PSU FB 715W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-1100W-FB* 1100W AC PSU FB 1100W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-2000W-FB* 2000W AC PSU FB 2000W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-350W-BF*** 350W AC PSU BF 350W Back to Front cooling AC PSU supported on 5520 non-PoE switches
17115 Spare Fan Module FB Fan module for 5520, Front to Back airflow
17116*** Spare Fan Module BF Fan module for 5520, Back to Front airflow
XN-4P-RMKIT-005 4-Post Rack Mount Kit Spare 4-Post Rack Mount Kit for 5520
XN-2P-RMKIT-005** 2-Post Rack Mount Kit Optional 2-Post Rack Mount Kit for 5520